

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSI.A. Nos.1 & 7 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.559 of 1994@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

R.D.UPADHYAY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P &amp; ORS

Respondent (s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 28/04/2003 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANANFor Petitioner (s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (Not Present)  
Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv. (A.C.)Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. G.G. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Ali Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Tanweer Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Awadesh Prasad Singh, Adv.For Respondent (s) Mr. Altaf Ahmad, ASG  
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim Qadri, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.State of Gujarat and Mizoram: Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

State of Tripura: Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Govt. of Pondicheery: Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

...2/-

.PA

NCT of Delhi, Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.  
Andaman & Nicobar, Mr. Ashok Bhan  
Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
Daman & Diu and Mr. Satbir, Adv.

Lakshadweep: Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

State of Bihar: Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B.B. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

State of Meghalaya: Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

State of Manipur: Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

State of Arunachal Pradesh: Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

State of Andhra Pradesh: Mr. K. Ram Kumar, Adv.

U.T., Chandigarh: Mr. K.B. Rohtagi, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Rohtagi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.  
Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Banerjee, Adv.

State of Goa: Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

State of Kerala: Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.  
Mr. John Mathew, Adv.  
Ms. K. Sangeeta, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Tekriwal, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Rai, Adv.  
Mr. N. Ganpathy, Adv.

State of Nagaland: Ms. V.D. Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Shandilya, Adv.

State of J&K: Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.  
Mr. A.S. Pundir, Adv.

State of Andhra Pradesh: Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

...3/-

.PA

State of Himachal Pradesh: Mr. J.S. Attri, Adv.

State of Karnataka: Mr. Satya R Mitra, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

State of Orissa: Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Adv.

State of West Bengal: Mr. T.C. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.

State of Uttaranchal: Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv.

State of Chhattisgarh: Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

Allahabad High Court: Mr. A.K. Srivastava, Adv.

Patna High Court: Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

State of Madhya Pradesh: Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Jha, Adv.  
Mr. S. Kij, Adv.

State of Assam: Mr. V.K. Sidartharan, Adv.  
Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
for M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advs.

State of Rajasthan Mr. Ranji Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Bharati Upadhyaya, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

State of Tamil Nadu: Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
Ms. Arthi, Adv.  
Ms. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Adv.

State of U.P.: Mr. Ravi P. Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. R.K. Rathore, Addl. Adv. Genl., Punjab  
Mr. R.S. Suri, Adv.

...4/-

.PA

-4-

State of Haryana: Mr. Neeraj Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Kaadambari, Adv.

State of Sikkim: Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag D. Mathur, Adv.

State of Jharkhand: Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arup Banerjee, Adv.

For Intervenors: Ms. Gouri Karuna Das, Adv.  
Ms. Rani Jethmalani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Arunachal Pradesh states that there is no jail in the State. Therefore, no response is required to be filed.

Learned counsel appearing for the States of Assam, Bihar, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand and Union Territories of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Lakshadweep and N.C.T. of Delhi prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file their response.

Let the copies of the affidavit filed by the Union of India be given to all the counsel representing States. The States may file their response with regard to paras 9, 10 and 11 of the affidavit filed by the Union of India.

...5/-

.PA

-5-

The amount lying with the Registry be kept in a Fixed Deposit with a Nationalised Bank for a period of six months.

.SP1

(Alka Dudeja)  
Court Master

(S. Krishnan)  
Court Master